

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK  
STATE BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER R. RIANO  
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY  
116<sup>th</sup> & Broadway  
New York, NY 10027  
(212) 854-1754

JOHN P. DROHAN III  
DROHAN LEE LLP  
680 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 710-0000

RYAN THORESON  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-8368

SCOTT M. KARSON  
*President*  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW YORK STATE BAR  
ASSOCIATION  
One Elk Street  
Albany, NY 12207  
(518) 463-3200  
smk@lambbarnosky.com

JOSEPH R. WILLIAMS  
COPPS DiPAOLA  
SILVERMAN, PLLC  
One Marcus Boulevard,  
Suite 200  
Albany, NY 12205  
(518) 436-4170

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. <i>Smith</i> Should Continue to Guide Free Exercise Decisions Under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	4
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Promotes a Consistent and Accurate View of the Free Exercise Clause.....	4
B. <i>Smith</i> should not be Overturned.....	6
C. New York State, and Other Governments, have a Strong Reliance Interest in Keeping <i>Smith</i> .....	10
II. The Consequences of Reversal Will Have the Most Impact on Our Most Vulnerable .....	15
A. LGBTQ Families Play a Crucial Role in America’s Foster Care System.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Congress Has Shown a Desire at the Federal Level to Increase, not Decrease, the Number of Foster Families Willing to Care for America's Foster Children . . . . .	18
III. The Requested Remedy is Unusual and Improper for this Case . . . . .	20
A. CSS's Policy, Being Impermissibly Discriminatory, Cannot be Seen as Being Equitable, Nor as Being in the Public Interest, and if Enacted Would Result in Serious Negative Public Consequences . . . . .	22
Conclusion . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	21
<i>Brief for Professor Eugene Volokh as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, Sharonell Fulton, et al. v. City of Phila., et al.</i> , No. 19-123 (U.S. Jun. 2020).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	7
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . . . .	10
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) . . . . .	5, 26
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo,</i> No. 18-1323, slip op. 3 (U.S. June 29, 2020) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004) . . . . .	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) . . . . .	8
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Miller v. Davis,</i> 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) . . . . .	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	23
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) . . . . .	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) . . . . .	4-5, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-5924, slip op. 20 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 26
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . . . . .	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	21, 26
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	21

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
18 NYCRR 441.24.....	25
Family First Prevention Services Act, H.R. 1892, 115 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2018).....	19
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40-c.....	12
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-n.....	13
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 115.....	12
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 118.....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a . . . . .	10
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-b . . . . .	10
N.Y. Educ. Law § 10 . . . . .	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 313 . . . . .	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 350 . . . . .	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 801-a . . . . .	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6440 . . . . .	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6509-e . . . . .	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6531-a . . . . .	13
N.Y. Elder Law § 202 . . . . .	13
N.Y. Elder Law § 213 . . . . .	12
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63 . . . . .	12
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291 . . . . .	12
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 239-q . . . . .	12
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 239-r . . . . .	12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2607 .....	12
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3216 .....	12
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221 .....	12
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3243 .....	12
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303 .....	12
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4330 .....	12
N.Y. Lab Law § 194 .....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.26 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.27 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.31 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 485.05 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 490.27 .....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 490.28 .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 3 . . . . .	12
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 2799-gggg . . . . .	12
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2505-a . . . . .	12
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1696 . . . . .	12
Philadelphia Code § 9-1106 . . . . .	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 . . . . .	1
Adoptive and Foster Family Coalition of New York, <i>available at:</i> <a href="https://affcny.org/services-in-ny/foster-care-agencies-in-new-york-state/">https://affcny.org/services-in-ny/ foster-care-agencies-in-new-york-state/</a> . . . . .	17
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, DISCRIMINATION: WHAT IT IS, AND HOW WE COPE (Oct. 31, 2019) . . . . .	22
CANADIAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, MARRIAGE OF SAME-SEX COUPLES – 2006 POSITION STATEMENT (2006) . . . . .	23
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, FOSTER CARE LICENSING AGENCIES, <i>available at:</i> <a href="https://www.phila.gov/media/20190710120952/DHS_Philadelphia_Foster_Care_Agencies_041119.pdf">https://www.phila.gov/ media/20190710120952/DHS_Philadelphia_ Foster_Care_Agencies_041119.pdf</a> . . . . .	16-17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
ELIZABETH SHORT <i>ET AL.</i> , LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL AND TRANSGENDER (LGBTQ) PARENTED FAMILIES: A LITERATURE REVIEW PREPARED FOR THE AUSTRALIAN PSYCHOLOGICAL SOCIETY (Aug. 2007).....	23
Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, <i>We are Just Destroying These Kids: The Foster Children Growing Up Inside Detention Centers</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 30, 2019 .....	20
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Utah Passes Antidiscrimination Bill Backed by Mormon Leaders</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 12, 2015.....	10
MANNING, WENDY <i>ETAL.</i> , CHILD WELL-BEING IN SAME- SEX PARENT FAMILIES: REVIEW OF RESEARCH PREPARED FOR AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATIONS AMICUS BRIEF (2014) .....	23
New York State Office of Children and Family Services, <i>Become a Foster Parent</i> , <i>available at: <a href="https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/fostercare/default.asp">https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/fostercare/ default.asp</a></i> .....	17
Shoshana K. Goldberg, et al., <i>How Many Same- Sex Couples in the U.S. are Raising Children?</i> , THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW (July 2018) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
THE ANNIE E. CASEY FOUND., RIGHTSIZING CONGREGATE CARE: A POWERFUL FIRST STEP IN TRANSFORMING CHILD WELFARE SYSTEMS (Jan. 1, 2009) . . . . .	19-20
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, THE AFCARS REPORT (No. 20) (Nov. 1, 2013) . .	18-19
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, THE AFCARS REPORT (No. 26) (Aug. 22, 2019). . . . .	3, 15, 19
